through profit or loss as the cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI).  The Board
did not elect to irrevocably designate any of the equity investments at fair value with changes presented in
other comprehensive income.

 the impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss model. This affects the Board’s rental

receivables and investments in debt-type assets measured at amortised cost. The Board applies a simplified
model of recognizing lifetime expected credit losses as these items do not have a significant financing
component.

82

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FUND CONTROL BOARD

ANNUAL REPORT  2018/19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2019

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

New Standards adopted as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

On the date of initial application, 1 April 2018, the financial instruments of the Board were reclassified as follows:

  Measurement category   Carrying amount

Original IAS
39 category

New IFRS 9
category

Closing
balance 31

March 2018
(IAS 39)

Adoption of
IFRS 9

Opening
balance 1 April

2018 (IFRS 9)
Non-current financial assets

Bonds

Held to
maturity

Amortised
cost   28,925 75   29,000

Listed equity securities
Available for
sale FVTPL   164,298 -   164,298

Investment in ZICB
Available for
sale FVTPL   4,000   -   4,000

   197,223   75   197,298

Current financial assets

Trade and other receivables
Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost   21,454 3,619 25,073

Other short term financial
assets FVTPL FVTPL   1,167,201 (17,741) 1,149,460

Cash and cash equivalents
Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost   31,778   -   31,778

   1,220,433   (14,122)   1,206,311

  Total financial asset balances   1,417,656   (14,047)   1,403,609

83

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FUND CONTROL BOARD

ANNUAL REPORT  2018/19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2019

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

New Standards adopted as at 1 April 2018 (continued)

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the
application of IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018:

IAS 39
carrying

amount 31
March 2017 Reclassif-ication Remeasure-ment

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 April

2018
Retained

earnings effect
Fair value through
profit and loss

   FVTPL
from available for sale   168,298   -   -   168,298   -
Total change to fair
value through profit or
loss   168,298   -   -   168,298   -

   Amortised cost
(including held to
maturity in IAS 39) 1,249,358   -   (14,047)  1,235,311   (14,047)

1,249,358   -   (14,047)  1,235,311   (14,047)

Total financial asset
balances,
reclassification and
remeasurement at 1
January 2018 1,417,656   -   -  1,403,609   -

Available for sale financial assets included equity investments. These are now classified at fair value through profit and
loss in IFRS 9. The Board did not use the designation of fair value through other comprehensive income which is available
for equity investments in IFRS 9.

84

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FUND CONTROL BOARD

ANNUAL REPORT  2018/19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2019